## Senate Resolution 295

By: Senators Parent of the 42nd, Henson of the 41st, Butler of the 55th and Tate of the 38th

## A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Joseph Sharp and congratulating him upon being named the University of

2 Georgia's Amazing Student; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, Joseph Sharp, who is a senior at the University of Georgia, is a very

4 accomplished young man who has spent a large amount of time working to make a difference

5 in the global health care system; and

6 WHEREAS, Joseph has successfully maintained a cumulative and science GPA of 4.00 in
7 the University of Georgia's Honors Program; and

8 WHEREAS, Joseph has received many honors and awards, including being a Honors 9 International Scholar Program recipient, serving for 12 weeks in a township clinic and 10 conducting antiretroviral HIV treatment adherence in Cape Town, South Africa; a Phi Beta 11 Kappa Honor Society inductee and member; an Alpha Epsilon Delta Premedical Honor 12 Society inductee and member; a Dr. and Mrs. Larry A. Cohen Premedical Scholarship 13 recipient; a Presidential Scholar for seven terms; and a UGA "Amazing Student" honoree; 14 and

WHEREAS, he as served as an Athens-Clarke County mentor; an Athens Regional Medical
Center volunteer; a member of Sigma Phi Epsilon Fraternity; and a member of Freshman

17 Greek Leaders Executive Team; and

18 WHEREAS, Joseph Sharp is from Decatur, Georgia, where he graduated from Lakeside19 High School; and

20 WHEREAS, Joseph Sharp plans to earn an MD/MPH and work toward building a health 21 system in which everyone, regardless of socio-economic class, has equal access to

22 high-quality health care; and

15

- 23 WHEREAS, this exceptional young man is sure to accomplish great things in the future, and
- 24 it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this distinguished
- 25 Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 27 commend Joseph Sharp for his many outstanding achievements and congratulate him upon
- 28 being named the University of Georgia's Amazing Student.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 30 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Joseph Sharp.